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ABB India delivered another quarter of consistent 
operational performance in Q3CY25, with revenues up 14% 
YoY, led by strong base order momentum (+13% YoY) across 
segments. Order inflows remained stable sequentially (+6% 
QoQ), even as large orders stayed muted amid sluggish 
private capex sentiment. Profitability improved sequentially 
(PBT margin at 16.4% vs 14.9% QoQ) but remained below 
last year’s high base (20.5%), owing to higher material costs, 
QCO-driven import dependence, and forex volatility. 
The order backlog stood at ₹9,895 Cr (–1% YoY), providing 
strong visibility for the coming quarters. The company 
maintained a healthy cash position of ₹4,991 Cr, despite 
higher inventory stocking to ensure serviceability under 
QCO norms. 
Key takeways from the concall 

 Broad-based demand: Base orders continue to lead growth 
across 23 customer segments, notably data centers, 
renewables, and electronics. Expectd to stagnate between 
3000-3500 cr mark before the next capex cycle picks up. 

 QCO/BIS impact: Continued cost overhang due to certification 
delays and limited local lab capacity; imported compliant 
materials inflated cost base. 

 Material cost headwinds: Higher raw material cost (62.3% of 
revenue) driven by mix shift and import reliance. 

 Capex cycle: Private capex showing signs of pick up in core 
sectors of cement, steel & power, while public investments in 
railways, infra, and renewables continue to support steady 
execution. 

 Segment focus: Renewables, rail/metro, data centers, and 
core industries (cement, steel, oil & gas) remain key 
opportunity areas. 

Financial Summary 

 
 

Y/E Mar (Rs mn) CY21 CY22 CY23 CY24 CY25E CY26E

Net sales 69,340         85,675         104,465       121,883  132,401      154,148      

EBIDTA 5,567            9,619           14,898         23,052    20,206        25,124        

Margins (%) 8.0                11.2              14.3              18.9         15.3             16.3             

Adjusted net profit 5,197            10,162         12,421         18,746    17,167        21,184        

EPS (Rs) 24.5              47.9              58.6              88.4         81.0             99.9             

P/E (x) 204               104               85                 56            62                50                

EV/EBITDA (x) 189               107               71                 46            50                40                

RoCE (%) 13.70% 19.39% 24.94% 32.45% 25.58% 28.31%

RoE (%) 12.85% 20.57% 20.89% 26.49% 21.83% 24.00%

Source: Company
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Key Financial Metrics 
 Base order growth strong: +13% YoY, reinforcing resilience 

of the short-cycle product and service business. 

 Revenue growth: +14% YoY at ₹3,311 Cr, led by Electrification 
and Motion. 

 Profitability: Sequential improvement to 16.4% PBT margin; 
YoY decline due to material cost impact (62.3% vs 56.6% YoY) 
and forex losses. 

 Cash balance: Robust at ₹4,991 Cr, with high collections 
despite inventory buildup. 

 Order backlog: ₹9,895 Cr, with balanced mix — 30% large 
orders, 70% base and short-cycle.  
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Quarterly Segmental Highlights: 

Electrification:  
 Orders: ₹1,284 Cr (–27% YoY), adjusting for the absence 

of a large data center order last year; base order 
momentum remains healthy. 

 Revenues: ₹1,378 Cr (+19% YoY), supported by robust 
demand in building & infrastructure and higher export 
sales in distribution solutions. 

 Profitability: Sequential PBIT up 350 bps to ~19.6%; 
pressures from QCO compliance, forex, and material costs 
persist. 

 Backlog: ₹3,359 Cr (–2% YoY). 

Motion  
 Orders: ₹1,288 Cr (+23% YoY) driven by traction and 

system drives; renewables contributed meaningfully. 

 Revenues: ₹1,175 Cr (+9% YoY); steady execution and 
strong delivery discipline. 

 Profitability: PBIT at ~15.5% (vs 16.4% QoQ); impacted by 
forex, pricing pressure, and revenue mix shift. 

 Backlog: ₹4,138 Cr (+6% YoY). 

Process Automation  
 Orders: ₹481 Cr (–4% YoY) as large project decisions were 

deferred; small retrofit orders supported base 
performance. 

 Revenues: ₹601 Cr (+1% YoY); steady traction in process 
industries and analytics. 

 Profitability: Stable at 17.5%; aided by higher service 
contribution (~30%) and better mix management. 

 Backlog: ₹2,129 Cr (–13% YoY). 

Robotics : 
 Orders: ₹203 Cr (+171% YoY), led by strong demand from 

automotive (EV) and electronics sectors.  

 Revenues: ₹181 Cr (+63% YoY), marking sustained 
momentum post Q2.  

 Profitability: PBIT improved to 8%; forex losses and high 
trading content moderated margins.  

 Backlog: ₹357 Cr (+34% YoY). 

Segment-wise Future Commentary 

Electrification(EL): 
ABB expects sustained traction in base orders from buildings, 
renewables, and data center infrastructure, driven by continued 
demand for smart power, protection, and distribution solutions. 
Execution from the robust backlog will continue to support 
revenues in the near term. However, QCO-related import 
dependence and forex-linked cost pressures are likely to remain 
key margin headwinds through CY26. The company is focused on 
product localization, engineering standardization, and premium 
segment expansion, which should help normalize profitability as 
the compliance environment stabilizes. 
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Motion(MO): 
Order momentum in traction, renewables, and metals remains 
strong, and the current elevated backlog (~₹4,100 Cr) provides 
solid execution visibility. However, management flagged that high 
backlog conversion timelines (12–18 months) could result in a 
slower pace of quarterly revenue recognition in the near term. 
Demand outlook across railways, cement, and industrial drives 
remains steady, supported by the new IE5 ultra-premium efficiency 
LV motor range. Profitability should gradually recover from CY26 
as the mix shifts towards higher-margin engineered systems and 
service revenues. 

Process Automation (PA): 
Growth recovery in large projects may remain slow, as private 
capex decisions and greenfield expansions  continue to be 
deferred. ABB is focused on brownfield modernization, digital 
control retrofits, and measurement analytics, which are yielding 
steady order intake from energy, oil & gas, and mining segments. 
The high service mix (~30%) will continue to cushion profitability 
despite a soft top line, while the business pipeline remains well-
aligned with the broader industrial automation cycle recovery 
expected from late CY26. 

Robotics & Discrete Automation (RA): 
The business continues to witness strong traction in automotive 
(EV), electronics, and warehousing automation, and is expected to 
maintain double-digit growth in base orders. However, ABB’s 
global parent has decided to carve out the Robotics business into 
a separate subsidiary, with SoftBank as the new global partner. The 
Indian robotics operations will be transitioned into a distinct legal 
entity, subject to local board and regulatory approvals. Post-
separation, ABB India is expected to continue as a strategic 
supplier, technology partner, and local service provider to the new 
entity. Over the medium term, localization, AI-integrated robotics, 
and digital twin adoption are likely to drive sustained growth, even 
as near-term financials normalize due to reorganization-related 
adjustments. 

Breakup by Mode of Offering: 

 80% of revenue in Q3CY25 came from short-cycle 
Products (vs 76% in Q3CY24), indicating continued 
strength in Fast moving industrial goods. 

 13% of revenues were from Services (vs 12% YoY). 

 7% from Projects (vs 12% YoY). 

 

 Geographical Breakup: 
 Domestic share in revenue - 89% vs 88% (YoY) – 

indicating majority of growth coming from India Business. 

 Share of Exports in revenue 11% vs 12%(YoY) 
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Valuation & Outlook 
Looking at the emphasis placed by Government on infra & capex 
push in the previous 2 budgets as well as the recent Union Budget 
of 2025-26 - wherein effective capex (inclusive of grants) went up 
by 17% on a YoY basis. The Capital goods sector looks structurally 
strong after years of volatility. Themes like Datacenters (expected 
to grow at 25%+ CAGR), renewables, electronics & ancilliary 
component manufacturing (growing at 30% CAGR due to the PLI 
incentive scheme) are picking up at rapid pace. The Indian 
economy is further bolstered by expedite growth in Railways & 
metro segment (growing at >15% CAGR) & growth in building 
construction & infra. ABB India’s product profile, reputation, 
brand presence & technology places it in a sweet spot to seize this 
growth story & generate sizeable profits, high free cashflow 
generation & superior RoCE in the forthcoming years 

However, there remains a slight degree of skepticism 
regarding stagnation in government capex, coupled with 
continued concerns about muted private capex over the past 
couple of quarters. Due to the same we have been seeing 
slowness in Process Automation segment & coupled with the 
fact that the company also plans to hive off their high growing 
Robotics segment due to parent company’s plans. 

Nevertheless — Electrification & Motion Division remain the 
key pillars of growth for ABB which continue to see strong 
base order momentum. Due to the forex volatility & QCO 
compliance, we believe EBITDA margins to remain under 
pressure, cutting our EBITDA margins in Cy25 & Cy26 by 150 
bps each respectively. 

We believe this healthy bounce back sequentially in the order 
inflows & strong base order momentum also expected to 
sustain for the next 2 quarters effectively mitigates any near-
term de-growth in revenues, thereby limiting downside from 
current levels. At the CMP of ₹ 4995, the stock trades at 62x 
CY25E EPS of ₹81, and 50x CY26E EPS of ₹100. 

ABB’s expansion in product portfolio and localization initiatives, 
coupled with the government’s strong commitment to budgeted 
infrastructure spends, and a secular capex uptick in emerging 
areas like Data Centers and Renewables, have helped the company 
deliver a 20%+ CAGR from CY21–CY24. 

However, to return to such elevated growth levels, a revival in 
core sector demand and a pickup in private sector order 
inflows will be essential. In our estimates, we have factored in 
a 12.5%/5%/6% CAGR in Revenue/EBITDA/PAT for CY24–26, 
and assign a target price of ₹6,495, valuing the stock at 65x 
Dec-26E EPS of ₹100, implying 30% upside. 

We continue to like the stock from a 2–3 year perspective and 
therefore maintain a BUY rating.  
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Quarterly Financials 

 
Source: Dalal & Broacha Research 
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Financials 

 
 

P&L (Rs mn) CY21 CY22 CY23 CY24 CY25E CY26E

Net Sales 69,340  85,675      104,465    121,883    132,401    154,148    
Total Operating Expenses 44,154  53,012      63,286      67,486      77,785      89,252      
Subcontracting Charges 2,110     2,415        2,740         3,417         3,972         4,624         

Employee Cost 5,882     6,353        7,152         8,219         9,452         10,870      
Other Expenses 11,627  14,277      16,391      19,709      20,986      24,278      
Operat ing Profit 5,567    9,619       14,898     23,052     20,206     25,124     
Depreciation 1,027     1,047        1,199         1,289         1,303         1,477         

PBIT 4,540    8,572       13,699     21,763     18,902     23,646     
Other income 1,596     1,795        3,017         3,534         4,237         4,933         

Interest 107        131            127            165            250            334            

PBT ( Before exceptional ) 6,029    10,235     16,589     25,133     22,889     28,245     
Exceptional 1,213     3,393        -             -             -             -             
 PBT (post exceptional) 7,243    13,628     16,589     25,133     22,889     28,245     
Provision for tax 1,918     3,372        4,107         6,387         5,722         7,061         
PAT (From continuing operations) 5,325    10,256     12,482     18,746     17,167     21,184     
PAT (From Discontinuing operations ) (128)       (94)             (61)             -             -             -             
MI -        -          -           -           -           -           
Reported PAT 5,197    10,162     12,421     18,746     17,167     21,184     
 Adjust ed Profit  5,197    10,162     12,421     18,746     17,167     21,184     
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Balance Sheet  ( Rs mn ) CY21 CY22 CY23 CY24 CY25E CY26E
Equity capital 424        424            424            424            424            424            
Reserves 40,028  48,970      59,022      70,330      78,203      87,838      
Net  wort h 40,452 49,394    59,446    70,754    78,627    88,261    

Non Current  Liabilit es 238        285            424            420            401            520            

Current  Liabilit es 39,543  43,503      50,142      52,740      58,879      68,629      
discont inued operat ions/ asset s 495        -             -             -             -             -             

TOTAL LIABILITIES 80,727 93,182    110,012  123,913  137,907  157,410  

Non Current  Asset s 14,374 14,196    14,537    16,288    18,481    20,826    

Fixed Assets 8,793     9,538        10,393      11,420      13,272      14,952      
Goodwill 146        146            146            146            146            146            
Non Current Investments -         -             16               16               16               16               
Non-current assets tax (net) 2,674     1,912        1,369         1,836         1,996         2,326         
Deferred Tax Asset 939        898            1,027         985            1,000         1,000         
Other Financial Assets 87           75              73               80               90               100            
Other Non Current Assets 1,736     1,626        1,514         1,804         1,961         2,286         

Current  Asset s 65,752 78,986    95,475    107,626  119,426  136,584  
Current investments -         4,932        -             -             -             -             
Inventories 10,091  14,207      15,608      17,780      19,951      23,228      
Trade Receivables 18,838  20,930      25,443      29,837      32,647      38,009      
Cash and Bank Balances 7,181     31,469      8,769         9,356         51,536      59,179      
Bank Balances other than cash & cash equ 19,696  22              39,393      45,722      10,000      10,000      
Short Term Loans and Advances 185        49              54               63               -             -             
Other Financial Assets 6,690     2,931        1,733         958            1,041         1,213         

Other current assets tax (net) 3,070     4,447        4,476         3,911         4,251         4,955         

Ot her Asset s( associat ed wit h 
discont inued operat ions/ asset s 
held for sale ) 602        -             -             -             -             -             

TOTAL ASSETS 80,727 93,182    110,012  123,914  137,907  157,410  
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Cash Flow St . (Rs. mn) CY21 CY22 CY23 CY24 CY25E CY26E
 PBT (including 
Discont inued Operat ions) 7,072          13,503          16,507        25,133        22,889        28,245        
 Add: Dep. & Amort. 1,027          1,047             1,199          1,289          1,303          1,477          
 Add: Interest Expenses 107             131               127             165             250             334             
 Operat ing profit  before 
working capit al change 8,206          14,681          17,833        26,586        24,442        30,056        

 (Inc)/Dec in  

 Working capital adjustment (1,166)          547               (1,191)          (5,677)          (687)            (2,681)          
 Gross cash generat ed from 
operat ions 7,040          15,228          16,642        20,910        23,755        27,375        
 Direct taxes paid (1,790)            (3,278)               (4,046)            (6,387)            (5,722)            (7,061)            
Others 1,268             (4,524)               915                 (1,200)            933                 2,151             
CF from Oper. act ivit ies 6,488          7,426            13,512        13,323        18,967        22,465        

CF from Inv. act ivit ies (20,079)         18,262              (33,522)         (5,033)            32,630           (3,157)            

CF from Fin. act ivit ies (1,268)            (1,402)               (2,695)            (7,704)            (9,417)            (11,665)         

Cash generat ed/(ut ilised) (14,859)        24,287           (22,705)        586             42,180        7,643          
 Cash at start of the year 22,040        7,181             31,469        8,769          9,356          51,536        
 Cash at end of the year 7,181             31,469              8,769             9,356             51,536           59,179           
Balance sheet 7,181          31,469           8,764          9,354          51,536        59,179        
Diff on account of exchange ga 0                      0                         4.90                2.49                0.04                -                  
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Rat ios CY21 CY22 CY23 CY24 CY25E CY26E
OPM 8.03% 11.23% 14.26% 18.91% 15.26% 16.30%
NPM 7.33% 11.62% 11.56% 14.95% 12.56% 13.32%
Tax Rate 26.48% 24.74% 24.76% 25.41% 25.00% 25.00%

Growt h Rat ios (%)
Net Sales 19.12% 23.56% 21.93% 16.67% 8.63% 16.43%
Operating Profit 105.29% 72.78% 54.88% 54.74% -12.35% 24.34%

PBT 145.51% 69.76% 62.08% 51.50% -8.93% 23.40%

PAT 137.07% 95.54% 22.22% 50.93% -8.42% 23.40%

Per Share (Rs.)
Net Earnings (EPS) 24.51 47.94 58.59 88.42 80.98 99.92
Cash Earnings (CPS) 29.36 52.87 64.24 94.51 87.12 106.89
Payout ratio 21% 11% 59% 50% 62% 50%
Dividend 5.15 5.27 34.80 44.16 50.50 50.00
Book Value per share (BVPS) 190.81            232.99               280.41            333.75            370.88            416.33            
Free Cash Flow 6,022             6,781                12,660           12,291           17,115           20,786           

Valuat ion Rat ios
P/E(x) 203.76        104.20           85.26          56.49          61.68          49.99          
P/B(x) 26.18          21.44             17.81          14.97          13.47          12.00          
EV/EBIDTA(x) 188.96        106.84           70.51          45.54          49.88          39.81          
Div. Yield(%) 0.10            0.11               0.70            0.88            1.01            1.00            
FCFF Yield(%) 0.57            0.64               1.20            1.16            1.62            1.96            

Ret urn Rat ios (%)
ROE 12.85% 20.57% 20.89% 26.49% 21.83% 24.00%
ROCE 13.70% 19.39% 24.94% 32.45% 25.58% 28.31%

Source: Dalal& Broacha Research
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Disclaimer 

 
Dalal & Broacha Stock Broking Pvt Ltd, hereinafter referred to as D&B (CINU67120MH1997PTC111186) was 
established in 1997 and is an integrated financial services player offering an extensive range of financial 
solutions and services to a wide spectrum of customers with varied needs ranging from equities to mutual funds 
to depository services. 
D&B is a corporate trading member of Bombay Stock Exchange Limited (BSE), National Stock Exchange of India 
Limited (NSE). D&B along with its affiliates offers the most comprehensive avenues for investments and is 
engaged in the securities businesses including stock broking (Institutional and retail), depository participant, 
portfolio management and services rendered in connection with distribution of primary market issues and 
financial products like mutual funds, fixed deposits. Details of associates are available on our website i.e. 
www.dalal-broacha.com 
D&B is registered as Research Analyst with SEBI bearing registration Number INH000001246 as per SEBI 
(Research Analysts) Regulations, 2014.  
D&B hereby declares that it has not defaulted with any stock exchange nor its activities were suspended by any 
stock exchange with whom it is registered in any time in the past. It has not been debarred from doing business 
by any Stock Exchange / SEBI or any other authorities; nor has its certificate of registration been cancelled by 
SEBI at any point of time.  
SEBI and Stock Exchanges have conducted the routine inspection and based on their observations have issued 
advice letters or levied minor penalty on D&B for certain operational deviations in routine course of business.  
D&B offers research services to clients as well as prospects. The analyst for this report certifies that all of the 
views expressed in this report accurately reflect his or her personal views about the subject company or 
companies and its or their securities, and no part of his or her compensation was, is or will be, directly or 
indirectly related to specific recommendations or views expressed in this report.  
 
Other disclosures by D&B (Research Entity) and its Research Analyst under SEBI (Research Analyst) 
Regulations, 2014 with reference to the subject company(s) covered in this report-:  
 
D&B or its associates may have financial interest in the subject company. 
 
D&B or its associates do not have any material conflict of interest in the subject company.  
 
The Research Analyst or Research Entity (D&B) has not been engaged in market making activity for the subject 
company.  
 
D&B or its associates may have actual/beneficial ownership of 1% or more securities of the subject company at 
the end of the month immediately preceding the date of publication of Research Report.  
 
Disclosures in respect of Research Analyst: 
 
Whether Research Analyst or his/her relatives have actual/beneficial ownership of 1% or 
more securities of the subject company at the end of the month immediately preceding 
the date of publication of Research Report: 

No 

Whether the Research Analyst or his/her relative’s financial interest in the subject 
company. 

No 

Whether the research Analyst has served as officer, director or employee of the subject 
company 

No 

Whether the Research Analyst has received any compensation from the subject company 
in the past twelve months 

No 

Whether the Research Analyst has managed or co-managed public offering of securities 
for the subject company in the past twelve months 

No 

Whether the Research Analyst has received any compensation for investment banking or 
merchant banking or brokerage services from the subject company in the past twelve 
months 

No 

Whether the Research Analyst has received any compensation for products or services 
other than investment banking or merchant banking or brokerage services from the 
subject company in the past twelve months 

No 

Whether the Research Analyst has received any compensation or other benefits from the 
subject company or third party in connection with the research report 

No 
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D&B and/or its affiliates may seek investment banking or other business from the company or companies that 
are the subject of this material. Our salespeople, traders, and other professionals may provide oral or written 
market commentary or trading strategies to our clients that reflect opinions that are contrary to the opinions 
expressed herein, and our proprietary trading and investing businesses may make investment decisions that 
may be inconsistent with the recommendations expressed herein.  
 
In reviewing these materials, you should be aware that any or all of the foregoing, among other things, may give 
rise to real or potential conflicts of interest including but not limited to those stated herein. Additionally, other 
important information regarding our relationships with the company or companies that are the subject of this 
material is provided herein. This report is not directed to, or intended for distribution to or use by, any person 
or entity who is a citizen or resident of or located in any locality, state, country or other jurisdiction where such 
distribution, publication, availability or use would be contrary to law or regulation or which would subject D&B 
or its group companies to any registration or licensing requirement within such jurisdiction. Specifically, this 
document does not constitute an offer to or solicitation to any U.S. person for the purchase or sale of any 
financial instrument or as an official confirmation of any transaction to any U.S. person. Unless otherwise stated, 
this message should not be construed as official confirmation of any transaction. No part of this document may 
be distributed in Canada or used by private customers in United Kingdom. All material presented in this report, 
unless specifically indicated otherwise, is under copyright to D&B. None of the material, nor its content, nor any 
copy of it, may be altered in any way, transmitted to, copied or distributed to any other party, without the prior 
express written permission of D&B . All trademarks, service marks and logos used in this report are trademarks 
or registered trademarks of D&B or its Group Companies. The information contained herein is not intended for 
publication or distribution or circulation in any manner whatsoever and any unauthorized reading, dissemination, 
distribution or copying of this communication is prohibited unless otherwise expressly authorized. Please ensure 
that you have read “Risk Disclosure Document for Capital Market and Derivatives Segments” as prescribed by 
Securities and Exchange Board of India before investing in Indian Securities Market. In so far as this report 
includes current or historic information, it is believed to be reliable, although its accuracy and completeness 
cannot be guaranteed. 
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